PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company N.A., as Trustee and Collateral Agent	12/01/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hexacomb Corporation	
Street Address:	1650 Lake Cook Road	
Internal Address:	Suite 400	
City:	Deerfield	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60015	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5466211
Patent Number:	5540972
Patent Number:	5683781
Patent Number:	5678968
Patent Number:	5804030
Patent Number:	5913766
Patent Number:	5950835
Patent Number:	6007469
Patent Number:	6007470
Patent Number:	6033167
Patent Number:	5958549
Application Number:	12794387
Application Number:	12816166
Application Number:	12826070
Application number:	12826070

PATENT "

REEL: 027360 FRAME: 0602

Application Number:	12873767
Application Number:	12907962
Application Number:	61482481
PCT Number:	US1059498
PCT Number:	US1059539

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)859-4000 Phone: 212-859-8000

Email: Henry.Lebowitz@ffhsj.com,teas@ffhsj.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Henry Lebowitz

Address Line 1: One New York Plaza

Address Line 2: Fried Frank LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 31611-26 LEBOWITZ

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Henry Lebowitz

Total Attachments: 4

source=IP Release#page1.tif source=IP Release#page2.tif source=IP Release#page3.tif source=IP Release#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027360 FRAME: 0603

PARTIAL RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of October 5, 2009, (the "Security Agreement"), recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at [], Hexacomb Corporation, an Illinois corporation ("Releasee"), granted to The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company N.A. (as successor to the Bank of New York, "Releasor"), as collateral agent for the Trustee and Holders, a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of Releasee in all of its Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights (each as defined in the Security Agreement) set forth in Schedule A; all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing, all rights in the foregoing provided by international treaties or conventions, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Releasee accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto; any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and any and all proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, any and all of the collateral of or arising from any of the foregoing (collectively, "Patent Collateral); and

WHEREAS, Releasee has requested and Releasor has agreed to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its continuing security interest in the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby releases, relinquishes and discharges its continuing security interest in the Patent Collateral.

THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK APPLICABLE TO CONTRACTS MADE AND TO BE PERFORMED IN THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLES.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Partial Release of Patent Security Agreement to be duly executed as of December 1, 2011.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY N.A., as Trustee and Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Linda Garcia

Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE A

Patent Registrations/Applications

Country	Company	Patent	Application/ Registration No.	App/Reg Date
US	Hexacomb Corporation	Method and apparatus for manufacturing articles employing folded honeycomb panels	5466211	11-14-1995
US	Hexacomb Corporation	Prestressed honeycomb, method and apparatus therefor	5540972	07-30-1996
US	Hexacomb Corporation	Articles employing folded honeycomb panels	5683781	11-04-1997
US	Hexacomb Corporation	Honeycomb roll spacer	5678968	10-21-1997
ÚS	Hexacomb Corporation	Apparatus for making prestressed honeycomb	5804030	09-08-1998
US	Hexacomb Corporation	Apparatus and method for crushing a honey comb panel	5913766	06-22-1999
US	Hexacomb Corporation	Honeycomb protector with impact resistant corner	5950835	09-14-1999
US	Hexacomb Corporation	Method for forming a noneycomb cover protector with self-locking panels	6007469	12-28-1999
US	Hexacomb Corporation	Method and apparatus for manufacturing articles employing folded honeycomb panels	6007470	12-28-1999
US	Hexacomb Corporation	Honeycomb bag pad	6033167	03-07-2000
US	Hexacomb Corporation	Prestressed honeycomb method and apparatus therefor	5958549	09-28-1999
US	Hexacomb Corporation	AirFlow pad	12/794,387	06-04-2010
US	Hexacomb Corporation	Panel structure with scored and folded facing	12/816,166	06-15-2010
US	Hexacomb Corporation	Pallet structure with protective shell	12/826,070	06-29-2010
US	Hexacomb Corporation	Fire-resistance print board	12/873,767	09-01-2010
US	Hexacomb Corporation	Formable Protector	12/907,962	10-19-2010
US	Hexacomb Corporation	Stackable honeycomb bottle holder with exposed content view	61/482,481	05-04-2011
Brazil	[Hexacomb Corporation]	Prestressed honeycomb, method and apparatus therefor	P19406661-2	05/26/1994

PATENT REEL: 027360 FRAME: 0605

~ .	T 1.0 .: 3	I D. d	2,153,225	07/04/1996
Canada	[Hexacomb Corporation]	Prestressed honeycomb, method and apparatus therefor	2,133,223	
Europe	[Hexacomb Corporation]	Prestressed honeycomb, method and apparatus therefor	0705,165	05/26/1994
EP-Austria	[Hexacomb Corporation]	Prestressed honeycomb, method and apparatus therefor	0705,165	05/26/1994
EP-Belgium	[Hexacomb Corporation]	Prestressed honeycomb, method and apparatus therefor	0705,165	05/26/1994
EP-Denmark	[Hexacomb Corporation]	Prestressed honeycomb, method and apparatus therefor	0705,165	05/26/1994
EP-France	[Hexacomb Corporation]	Prestressed honeycomb, method and apparatus therefor	0705,165	05/26/1994
EP-Germany	[Hexacomb Corporation]	Prestressed honeycomb, method and apparatus therefor	0705,165	05/26/1994
EP-Great Britain	[Hexacomb Corporation]	Prestressed honeycomb, method and apparatus therefor	0705,165	05/26/1994
EP-Iceland	[Hexacomb Corporation]	Prestressed honeycomb, method and apparatus therefor	0705,165	05/26/1994
EP-Ireland	[Hexacomb Corporation]	Prestressed honeycomb, method and apparatus therefor	0705,165	05/26/1994
EP-Lux	[Hexacomb Corporation]	Prestressed honeycomb, method and apparatus therefor	0705,165	05/26/1994
EP- Netherlands	[Hexacomb Corporation]	Prestressed honeycomb, method and apparatus therefor	0705,165	05/26/1994
EP-Portugal	[Hexacomb Corporation]	Prestressed honeycomb, method and apparatus therefor	0705,165	05/26/1994
EP-Spain	[Hexacomb Corporation]	Prestressed honeycomb, method and apparatus therefor	0705,165	. 05/26/1994
EP- Switzerland	[Hexacomb Corporation]	Prestressed honeycomb, method and apparatus therefor	0705,165	05/26/1994
EP-Sweden	[Hexacomb Corporation]	Prestressed honeycomb, method and apparatus therefor	0705,165	05/26/1994
Mexico	[Hexacomb Corporation]	Prestressed honeycomb, method and apparatus therefor	215,352	05/26/1994

PATENT REEL: 027360 FRAME: 0606

WIPO	[Hexacomb Corporation]	Panel structure with scored and folded facing	PCT/US2010/ 059498	12/08/2010
WIPO	[Hexacomb Corporation]	Pallet structure with protective shell	PCT/US2010/ 059539	12/08/2010

PATENT REEL: 027360 FRAME: 0607

RECORDED: 12/09/2011